
Area North Committee
Wednesday 23rd September 2020

2.00 pm

A virtual meeting via Zoom meeting 
software

The following members are requested to attend this meeting:

Neil Bloomfield
Malcolm Cavill
Louise Clarke
Adam Dance

Mike Hewitson
Tim Kerley
Tiffany Osborne
Clare Paul

Crispin Raikes
Dean Ruddle
Mike Stanton
Gerard Tucker

The planning application will be considered no earlier than 2.00pm.

Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual meeting during either Public 
Question Time or regarding a Planning Application, need to email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 22 September 2020.
. 
This meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee meeting at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 15 September 2020.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA


Information for the Public

In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Area North Committee will meet virtually via 
video-conferencing to consider and determine reports. For more details on the regulations 
regarding remote / virtual meetings please refer to the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 as part of the Coronavirus Act 2020.

Area North Committee

Meetings of the Area North Committee are usually held monthly, at 2.00pm, on the fourth 
Wednesday of the month (unless advised otherwise). However during the coronavirus pandemic 
these meetings will be held remotely via Zoom and the starting time may vary.

Agendas and minutes of meetings are published on the council’s
[...]
ce where they 
wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2020



Area North Committee
Wednesday 23 September 2020

Agenda

Preliminary Items

1.  Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 July 2020.

2.  Apologies for absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also “prejudicial”) in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee 

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council’s Regulation 
Committee:

Councillors Neil Bloomfield, Malcolm Cavill, Adam Dance and Crispin Raikes.

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council’s decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee.

4.  Date of next meeting 

Councillors are requested to note that the next Area North Committee meeting is scheduled to 
be held at 2.00pm on Wednesday 28 October 2020 using Zoom virtual meeting software.

5.  Public question time 

6.  Chairman's announcements 

7.  Reports from members 



Items for Discussion

8.  Community Grant to Curry Woods Conservation Trust (Executive Decision) (Pages 
7 - 12)

9.  Area North - Area Chapter 20/21 Update & Finance Report (Executive Decision) 
(Pages 13 - 19)

10.  Area North Committee Forward Plan (Pages 20 - 21)

11.  Planning Appeals (Pages 22 - 30)

12.  Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined By Committee (Pages 31 - 32)

13.  Planning Application 20/01310/HOU - Amherst, 6 The Pheasant, Seavington St 
Mary. (Pages 33 - 36)

Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 
scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications.



Community Grant to Curry Woods Conservation Trust (Executive 
Decision) 

Director: Netta Meadows, Director of Service Delivery
Manager / Lead Specialist: Tim Cook, Locality Manager
Lead Officer: Adrian Moore, Locality Officer
Contact Details: adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk  or 01935 462409

Purpose of the Report 

Councillors are asked to consider the awarding of a grant of £12,500 towards the purchase of Curry 
Woods in Curry Rivel by the Curry Woods Conservation Trust.

Public Interest

Awarding grants is a key way that SSDC supports and helps to deliver community projects sponsored 
by Parishes and voluntary community organisations in the towns and villages across the district.

Curry Woods Conservation Trust has applied to the Area North Community Grants Programme for 
financial assistance with the purchase of Curry Woods.  The application has been assessed by the 
Locality Officer who is submitting this report to enable the Area West Committee to make an informed 
decision about the application.
 

Recommendation

That Councillors award a grant of £12,500 to Curry Woods Conservation Trust, the grant to be allocated 
from the Area North Community Grants Programme and subject to SSDC standard conditions for 
community grants (Appendix A).
 

Application Details

Name of applicant: Curry Woods Conservation Trust
Project: Purchase of Curry Woods
Total project cost: £61,000
Amount requested from SSDC: £12,500
Application assessed by: Adrian Moore

Community Grants Assessment Score

The table below shows the grant scoring for this application.  Applications must meet the minimum score 
of 22 to be considered for SSDC funding under Community Grants policies.

Category Score Comments

A Supports Council Plan/Area Chapter 1 Yes
B Supports Equalities & Diversity 1 Yes
C Supports Environment Strategy 3

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



Bac
kgr
oun

d

Somerset County Council is selling approximately 4 hectares of land made up of 2 hectares of mature 
ancient woodland and 2 hectares of arable land situated at grid reference 3890 : 2640, postcode TA10 
0PW in the parish of Curry Rivel, South Somerset District, County of Somerset.  It is held with other land 
registered under the title ST 164473.  Curry Woods Conservation Trust has been formed by members 
of the local community to purchase this parcel of land to preserve it and provide public use.  The County 
Council has set a short time limit for this sale, but has recently extended the time to allow the Trust to 
raise funds.  The Trust’s aim is to plant optimal numbers and types of trees to extend and preserve the 
existing ancient woodland.  

Somerset has a relatively low proportion of woodland cover (7% compared to a national county average 
of 9%), so significant linear woodlands such as
[...]
l other funding sources have been secured before starting the project, if these 

were not already in place at the time of the application.
Acknowledge SSDC assistance towards the project in any relevant publicity about the project 
(e.g. leaflets, posters, websites, and promotional materials) and on any
permanent acknowledgement (e.g. plaques, signs etc.).

 Work in conjunction with SSDC officers to monitor and share the success of the 
project and the benefits to the community resulting from SSDC's contribution to the
project.

 Provide a project update and/or supply before and after photos if requested.
 Supply receipted invoices or receipts which provide evidence of the full cost of the

project so that the grant can be released.

Standard conditions applying to buildings, facilities and equipment

 Establish and maintain a “sinking fund” to support future replacement of the building /
facility / equipment as grant funding is only awarded on a one-off basis.

 Use the SSDC Building Control Service when buildings regulations are required.
 Incorporate disabled access and provide an access statement where relevant.

Special conditions

Page 12



Area North – Area Chapter 20/21 Update & Finance Report (Executive 
Decision)

Director: Netta Meadows, Service Delivery
Manager: Tim Cook, Locality Manager
Lead Officer: Tim Cook, Locality Manager
Contact Details: tim.cook@southsomerset.gov.uk

Purpose of the Report

To provide Members with an overview of this year’s delivery of the Area Chapter and finance budgets 
for Area North.

Public Interest

The priorities for Area North have been used to influence the development of the Council Plan for 
2019/20. Some priorities identified clearly have an area focus and are better placed in an Area 
Chapter. The Area Chapter presents key projects and areas of work planned for the coming year by 
teams from across the whole organisation. 

This report provides members with an update on the 20/21 Chapter. 

Recommendation

(1) That members note and comment on the report

(2) Endorse and award allocation of spend on the following projects:
a) Endorse £2,000 from the Area Discretionary/Project revenue budget to support the 

development of a food and drink directory
b) Award £5,000 from Area Reserves to help progress the £1.6 million Ham Hill National 

Heritage Lottery Fund (NHLF) project

Background

Area Chapters focus on the priorities of the Area Committee. These priorities were identified by 
Members and SSDC Area + teams through member workshops, other service plans and data led 
information. The 2020/2021 Chapter forms part of the Council Plan. 

Area + teams consist of officers across the council who are best placed to provide the resources 
necessary (people and financial) in order to delivery each priority set out in the chapter.  Each action 
or project identified in the plan is allocated a lead officer who collaborates with other officers across 
the council and/or the local community to deliver the project. The overall approach to delivery is based 
on the principle that we will enable others to deliver where we can, partner where it makes sense and 
only deliver if absolutely necessary.

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



Budget information

Area North has the following funding for allocation (not including carry forwards as these will already 
have been previously allocated to projects)

Budget 

20/21 Community Grant revenue budget – Yearly starting allocation for 
applications within the Community Grant programme

£10,680

20/21 Discretionary & Project revenue budget – Yearly starting allocation for local 
support / community start up projects and chapter projects 

£3,840

Capital Programme – rolling programme for allocation within the Community 
Grant programme or other agreed capital project funding

£132,625

Reserves – Unallocated balance (Please see table below of current allocation) £13,900

Current allocation of Reserves

Original allocation Balance 
remaining

Support towards progressing affordable rural housing 
schemes (Approved May 09)

£10,000 £10,000

Delivery of the Area Chapter

Members will appreciate this first quarter has been overtaken by the recent pandemic and the 
requirement for SSDC to quickly respond to critical areas of need. Some staff where diverted to help 
other services within the Council, this along with an enforced lockdown, the slow re-opening of 
services and trades has meant that some project work will have been possibly delayed or the original 
project changed.  

Appendix A sets out this year’s progress and overview of the area Chapter focus priorities for 20/21. 
You will note that clear outcomes, milestones, key activities and resources have been added to the 
delivery plan to enable recording and monitoring of projects. 

Funding requests

Project Lead Officers are requesting the following Area resources to help assist delivery of elements 
or completion of projects in this year’s chapter:

Chapter priority Project Funding Suggested 
budget

Continue to support key 
businesses including work with the 

Develop a Food and Drink 
Directory. Please see Appendix B

£2,000 Discretionary / 
Project budget

Page 14



Chamber of Commerce and other 
partners
Progress the 1.6 million Ham Hill 
National Heritage Lottery Fund 
(NHLF) project. Make progress 
against the development phase 
timetable(£98K)

Part match funding of the 
development stage budget. Total 
match funding of £16,000 for the 
development phase will need to be 
secured, a contribution from Area 
North would be very welcome.

£5,000 Area Reserves

Community Grant Awards

One revenue grant has been awarded for £800.00 to Barrington Football Club for Solar panel 
installation. Provisional allocation for Local Information Centre in Somerton, Martock, South Petherton 
and Langport leaving a current revenue balance of £7,880.00

There are also 2 applications likely to come forward to Committee. These are currently being 
assessed by officers.

Financi
[...]
s a USP for South 

Somerset. 

Food and Drink Directory Produced to 

support the sector and communities during 

the Covid 19 period. 

Fully engaged with Ruritage - a regeneration programme that is 

funded by EU monies to combine food and drink providers with 

creatives to increase social inclusion. Meetings scheduled to 

explore Circular Economy initiatives with the Ellen Macarthur 

Foundation and exploring the possibility of being involved in a 

University of Exeter project which focuses on the Circular 

Economy in the food and drink sector. Covid 19 Grants 

distributed to relevant organisations - many of which were food 

and drink.  Covid 19 Food and Drink directory produced and 

distributed including over 100 local businesses. 

Support local events and initiatives aimed at encouraging 

the footfall in local high streets. 

Joe Walsh Economy A thriving Town Centre with a 

strong schedule of events. 

Events held throughout the year. Re-opening of the high street work conducted in line with 

Government Guidance - surrounding Covid 19. Signs distributed 

to all TCs who requested them. 

Engage Town Councils to develop programme of investment 

through the Market Town Investment Group 

Joe Walsh Economy Regeneration projects in Market 

Towns through an existing capital 

fund. 

To be listed when funding is spent. Meetings postponed due to Covid 19 however a newsletter was 

produced and distributed to all towns involved within the MTIG 

which incorporated updates from all of the towns as well as a 

specific focus on how they have ‘coped’ during Covid 19. 

Additionally, we have requested that each town provide a list of 

possible projects by September – to act as an EOI stage. Can be 

distributed to Members upon request. 

Progress the 1.6 million Ham Hill National Heritage Lottery 

Fund (NHLF) project. Make progress against the 

development phase timetable(£98K)

Katy Menday Leisure & 

Recreation

Residents, site users and wider 

stakeho
[...]
20. Accordingly, it is concluded the proposed development would conflict with the 

development plan and there are no material considerations, including the 

Framework, which indicate that the decision should be taken otherwise than in 

accordance with the development plan.  

Conclusion and Recommendation  

21. For the reasons given above and having had regard to all other matters raised, 

I recommend that the appeal should be dismissed.  

Christian Ford   

PLANNING DECISION OFFICER 

Inspector’s Decision 

22. I have considered all the submitted evidence and the Planning Decision 

Officer’s report, and on that basis the appeal is dismissed. 

Andrew Owen  

INSPECTOR  

Page 30



Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee

Director: Netta Meadows, Service Delivery
Lead Officer: Simon Fox, Lead Specialist (Planning)
Contact Details: simon.fox@southsomerset.gov.uk 

Purpose of the Report 

The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area North 
Committee at this meeting.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications.

Planning Applications will be considered no earlier than 2.00pm.

The meeting will be viewable online at:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA

Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual meeting regarding a planning application 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 22 September 2020.

SCHEDULE

Agenda 
Number Ward Application Brief Summary

of Proposal Site Address Applicant

13 SOUTH 
PETHERTON 20/01310/HOU

Erection of an 
extension to the front 
of the existing 
garage.

Amherst, 6 The 
Pheasant, Seavington 
St Mary.

Mr S Day

Further information about planning applications is shown on the following page and at the beginning of 
the main agenda document.

The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule. The Planning Officer will give 
further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters received as a 
result of consultations since the agenda has been prepared.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 12

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Referral to the Regulation Committee

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation indicates that 
the application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee if the Area 
Committee is unwilling to accept that recommendation.

The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Solicitor, will also 
be able to recommend that an application should be referred to District Council’s Regulation 
Committee even if it has not been two starred on the Agenda.

Human Rights Act Statement

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful, subject to certain expectations, for a public authority to 
act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right. However when a planning decision is to 
be made there is further provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest. 
Existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise between private rights and 
public interest and this authority's decision making takes into account this balance.  If there are 
exceptional circumstances which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights 
issues then these will be referred to in the relevant report.

Page 32



Officer Report On Planning Application: 20/01310/HOU

Proposal :  The erection of an extension to the front of the existing garage
Site Address: Amherst  6, The Pheasant, Seavington St Mary.
Parish: Seavington St Mary  
SOUTH PETHERTON 
Ward (SSDC Member)

Cllr A Dance 
Cllr C Raikes

Recommending 
Case Officer:

Cameron Millar 

Target date : 9th July 2020  
Applicant : Mr Stephen Day
Agent:
(no agent if blank)

Mr Ian Pamplin, 90 Herne Rise, Ilminster TA19 0HL

Application T
[...]
of the garage will not be subservient in design to the dwellinghouse, 
as it alters the appearance of the front elevation of Amherst with the extension located ahead of the front 
entrance to Amherst. It is considered that this would result in demonstrably harming the setting of the 
Grade II listed The Pheasant and Farmhouse, as well as causing demonstrable harm to visual amenity. 
The plans are therefore considered to be unacceptable due to design.

Residential Amenity: It is not considered that the proposal would give rise to undue overlooking / loss 
of privacy or an overbearing relationship with neighbouring properties. Therefore it is considered that 
the development does not have an unacceptable impact upon the residential amenity of neighbouring 
properties.

Highways: The proposal satisfies the requirements of the Somerset Parking Strategy 2013 and 
Standing Advice.

CIL: This Authority does not collect CIL from householder development.

Summary:  The parish council are supportive of the proposal contrary to the officer recommendation. 
Notwithstanding the parish representation, the proposed development is considered to be demonstrably 
harmful to visual amenity and to the setting of a listed building and is therefore recommended for refusal. 

Recommendation:
 
Refusal.  

FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON

01. The proposal, by reason of its design is not considered to be subservient to the existing 
dwellinghouse and would cause demonstrable harm to the setting of a listed building and to visual 
amenity contrary to the aims and objectives of Policies of EQ2 and EQ3 of the South Somerset Local 
Plan (2006-28) and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

Page 36


	Agenda
	8 Community Grant to Curry Woods Conservation Trust (Executive Decision)
	9 Area North - Area Chapter 20/21 Update & Finance Report (Executive Decision)
	Appendix A Area North Chapters  -20-21 updates
	Appendix B Area Chapter

	10 Area North Committee Forward Plan
	11 Planning Appeals
	Appeal Decision - Kings Orchard
	Appeal Decision - Lower Hurcot Farm
	Appeal Decision - Melbury House

	12 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined By Committee
	13 Planning Application 20/01310/HOU - Amherst, 6 The Pheasant, Seavington St Mary.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

North 1  23.09.20 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area North Committee held by video conferencing using 
Zoom meeting software on Wednesday 23 September 2020. 
 

(2.00 pm  - 2.50 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Adam Dance (Chairman) 
 
Neil Bloomfield 
Tim Kerley 
Clare Paul 

Crispin Raikes 
Dean Ruddle 
 

 
Officers: 
 
Netta Meadows Director (Service Delivery) 
Adrian Moore Locality Officer 
Debbie Haines Locality Team Leader 
Katy Menday Leisure & Recreation Manager 
Colin Begeman Specialist (Development Management) 
Jo Boucher Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Jo Morris Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

137. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 July 2020 were approved as a correct 
record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

138. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Malcolm Cavill, Louise Clarke, 
Mike Hewitson, Tiffany Osborne, Mike Stanton and Gerard Tucker. 
 

 

139. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
At the time item 8 was discussed – Community Grant to Curry Woods Conservation 
Trust – Councillors Neil Bloomfield, Adam Dance, Clare Paul and Dean Ruddle declared 
personal interests as they are also members of Somerset County Council who were 
selling the land. 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 

North 2  23.09.20 

 

140. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of Area North Committee was scheduled for 2pm 
on Wednesday 28 October 2020, and would be a virtual meeting using Zoom meeting 
software. 
 

 

141. Public question time (Agenda Item 5) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

 

142. Chairman's announcements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chairman reminded those present in the Zoom meeting that the meeting was being 
streamed live to YouTube. 
 

 

143. Reports from members (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Councillor Dean Ruddle noted a number of residents and businesses were contacting 
with concerns and complaints about the planning system. He asked if the Chairman 
could raise the local concerns about the planning service with a Director or other senior 
officer, and seek reassurance that the planning department is functioning well. 
 
In response, the Chairman noted he had very recently had a conversation with the 
Leader of Council about the issue, and the matter was being looked into further.  
 

 

144. Community Grant to Curry Woods Conservation Trust (Executive Decision) 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report which asked members to consider awarding a 
grant of £12,500 towards the purchase of Curry Woods in Curry Rivel by the Curry 
Woods Conservation Trust. He explained that Peter Goodenough, Chairman of the Curry 
Woods Trust was present to answer any questions.  
 
During a short discussion members raised several comments including: 

 Acknowledgement of the significant fundraising. 

 Surprised at the small parish council contribution given that it is such a large 
project. 

 
Ward member, Councillor Clare Paul, expressed her full support for the project and 
noted the woods would be well used by the community. She acknowledged much work 
had been done behind the scenes and a lot of fundraising achieved. She noted the 
parish council had gone through turbulence in recent times, and it wasn’t that they 
weren’t supportive and they may look to support more in the future.  
 
Councillor Clare Paul read out a statement provided by fellow ward member Councillor 
Tiffany Osborne,who had tendered her apologies for the meeting, in which she also 
expressed her support for the project. 
 



 

 
 

North 3  23.09.20 

 

In response to comments made, Peter Goodenough provided a brief overview of the 
project and also the current situation regarding the parish council. He also confirmed that 
should the SSDC grant be awarded that all funding for the purchase was secured. 
 
At the end of discussion it was proposed and seconded to approve the grant subject to 
standard conditions for community grants, and on being put to the vote was carried 5 
votes in favour with 1 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: That a grant of £12,500 be awarded to Curry Woods Conservation Trust, 

the grant to be allocated from the Area North Community Grants 
Programme and subject to SSDC standard conditions for community 
grants. 
 

Reaon: To consider awarding a grant towards the purchase of Curry Woods in 
Curry Rivel by the Curry Woods Conservation Trust. 

 
(Voting: 5 in favour, 0 against, 1 abstention) 

 

Note – during discussion Councillors Neil Bloomfield, Adam Dance, Clare Paul and Dean Ruddle 

declared personal interests for the item as they are also County Councillors. One of the members 

felt uncomfortable about voting and noted they would abstain. 

 

 

145. Area North - Area Chapter 20/21 Update & Finance Report (Executive 
Decision) (Agenda Item 9) 
 
On behalf of the Locality Manager, the Locality Team Leader presented the report which 
provided members with an overview of this year’s delivery of the Area Chapter and 
finance budgets for Area North. She noted it had been a difficult year so far for everyone 
due to the pandemic, and it had impacted on some projects.  
 
The Leisure & Recreation Manager provided an overview of the Ham Hill National 
Heritage Lottery Fund (NHLF) project bid, and noted it was becoming more difficult               
to manage the site sustainably due to increased use and visitor numbers, especially in 
the current circumstances.  She explained that the £5,000 requested from Area North 
Committee was towards the funding for the development stage of the bid. 
 
During a brief discussion, the Leisure & Recreation Manager responded to points of 
detail, and some of her points included: 

 The other areas had not be approached for funding towards the Ham Hill NHLF 
project. She had taken a steer from the Locality Manager about which budget to 
apply for funding. 

 Acknowledgement that part of Ham Hill Country Park may now lie within Area 
East. 

 She had been working with Area South with projects at Yeovil Recreation Centre. 

 A brief explanation of what the revenue budget was for. 
 
Several members noted Ham Hill was a wonderful asset and needed to be maintained. It 
was proposed to approve the funding for the food and drink directory, and the Ham Hill 
NHLF project, and on being put to the vote was carried unanimously. 
 
 
 



 

 
 

North 4  23.09.20 

 

RESOLVED: That Area North Committee agreed to: 
 
(1) Note the report. 
 
(2) Endorse and award allocation of spend on the following projects: 

a) Endorse £2,000 from the Area Discretionary/Project revenue 
budget to support the development of a food and drink 
directory 

b) Award £5,000 from Area Reserves to help progress the £1.6 
million Ham Hill National Heritage Lottery Fund (NHLF) project 

 
Reason: To consider allocating funding towards a food and drink directory and 

the Ham Hill National Heritage Lottery Fund project. 
 

(Voting: Unanimous) 

 

 

146. Area North Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10) 
 
There was no discussion and members were content to note the Forward Plan. 
 

 

147. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 11) 
 
Members noted the report that detailed the planning appeals which had been lodged, 
dismissed or allowed. 
 

 

148. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined By Committee 
(Agenda Item 12) 
 
Members noted the Schedule of Planning Applications to be determined at the meeting. 
 

 

149. Planning Application 20/01310/HOU - Amherst, 6 The Pheasant, Seavington 
St Mary. (Agenda Item 13) 
 
Proposal: The erection of an extension to the front of the existing garage. 
 
The Specialist (Development Management) presented the application and noted there 
had been no neighbourhood objections. He highlighted the concerns and comments of 
the Conservation Officer and explained in detail why the application was recommended 
for refusal.  
 
The Chairman commented that when an application was recommended for refusal solely 
for conservation reasons it may be helpful to members if a Conservation  Officer could be 
present to answer any questions. In response, the Director (Service Delivery) 
acknowledged the suggestion and reminded members that the recommendation was 
from the planning officer for the application, and Conservation Officers were a consultee. 
 
There were no members of the public wishing to address members regarding the 
application. 
 



 

 
 

North 5  23.09.20 

 

Ward member, Councillor Crispin Raikes, acknowledged that the proposal would have a 
strange roofline but it would have very little impact on neighbouring properties. He 
supported the application. 
 
During a brief discussion, one member commented that the harm to the nearby listed 
building had already been done by the construction of the modern properties. Another 
member raised concerns about the planning history of the site and the creep of 
applications for additions to the property, however in this instance he was not too 
concerned. 
 
It was proposed to approve the application, contrary to the officer recommendation, as 
the design is considered to be subservient  to the house and would not cause harm to 
the listed building (the reverse of the recommendation to refuse detailed in the officer 
report). 
 
On hearing the proposal, the Specialist (Development Management) informed members 
that three conditions would be required for time limit, approved plans, and materials. 
 
On being put to the vote the proposal to approve the application was carried 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That planning application 20/01310HOU be APPROVED, contrary to the 

officer recommendation, subjection to the following: 
 
Justification: 
 
The proposal, by reason of its design is considered to be subservient to 
the existing dwellinghouse and would not cause demonstrable harm to 
the setting of a listed building or to visual amenity in compliance with the 
aims and objectives of Policies of EQ2 and EQ3 of the South Somerset 
Local Plan (2006-28) and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2019. 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 
01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission.  
 

Reason: To accord with the provisions of section 91(1) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 

accordance with the following approved plans reference: Drawing 
No. PLA01 Drawing No. PLA04 Drawing No. PLA05 Drawing No. 
PLA06 Drawing No. PLA07 Drawing No. PLA08  

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning.  

 
03. No work shall be carried in respect to the construction of the 

external surfaces above damp proof course of the garage extension 
hereby permitted , unless details of materials (including the 
provision of samples, as appropriate) to be used for the external 



 

 
 

North 6  23.09.20 

 

walls and roof, have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Once approved such details shall be 
fully implemented and thereafter shall not be altered without the 
prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, in accordance policy EQ2 
of the South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028) and the aims and 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


